

**THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
TOWN OF SEABROOK
TOWN WARRANT FOR 2008**

To the inhabitants of the Town of Seabrook, in the County of Rockingham, in said State, qualified to vote in Town affairs:

You are hereby notified to meet in the auditorium of the Seabrook Community Center, U.S. Route 1 (Lafayette Road) on Tuesday, February 5, 2008, at 7:00 o'clock in the evening to participate in the first session of the 2008 Annual Town Meeting.

And, you are hereby notified that the polls will be open in the auditorium of the Seabrook Community Center, U.S. Route 1 (Lafayette Road) on Tuesday, March 11, 2008, at 7:00 o'clock in the forenoon, and you may cast your ballots on the official ballot questions below, until at least 7:00 o'clock in the evening of the same day.

Further, you are notified that the Moderator will process the absentee ballots beginning at 1:00 o'clock in the afternoon on Tuesday, March 11, 2008, pursuant to RSA 659:49.

ARTICLE 1

To select by non-partisan ballot:

- one (1) Selectman and Assessor for a term of three (3) years;
- one (1) Trustee of the Trust Funds for a term of three (3) years;
- two (2) members of the Planning Board for a term of three (3) years;
- three (3) members of the Budget Committee for a term of three (3) years;
- one (1) member of the Board of Library Trustees for a term of three (3) years;
- one (1) member of the Board of Library Trustees for a term of two (2) years;
- three (3) constables for a term of one (1) year;
- one (1) Town Clerk for a term of three (3) years;
- one (1) Treasurer for a term of three (3) years;
- one (1) Moderator for a term of two (2) years; and
- one (1) Supervisor of the Checklist for a term of six (6) years.

ARTICLE 2

(a) Are you in favor of amendment #1 as proposed by the Planning Board for the Town Zoning Ordinance to enact an aquifer protection ordinance? (Majority vote required) (Official copies of the entire final proposal for amendment #1 to the Zoning Ordinance as recommended by the Planning Board are on file and available to the public in the Town Clerk's Office.)

(b) Are you in favor of amendment #2 as proposed by the Planning Board for the Town Zoning Ordinance that would provide guidelines for the removal of wetlands vegetation? (Majority vote required) (Official copies of the entire final proposal for amendment #2 to the

Zoning Ordinance as recommended by the Planning Board are on file and available to the public in the Town Clerk's Office.)

(c) Are you in favor of amendment #3 as proposed by the Planning Board for the Town Zoning Ordinance that would establish minimum buffers and setbacks from surface waters and wetlands? (Majority vote required) (Official copies of the entire final proposal for amendment #3 to the Zoning Ordinance as recommended by the Planning Board are on file and available to the public in the Town Clerk's Office.)

(d) Are you in favor of amendment #4 as proposed by the Planning Board for the Town Zoning Ordinance that would reference wetlands buffers and setbacks in Article VI of the Zoning Ordinance? (Majority vote required) (Official copies of the entire final proposal for amendment #4 to the Zoning Ordinance as recommended by the Planning Board are on file and available to the public in the Town Clerk's Office.)

(e) Are you in favor of amendment #5 as proposed by the Planning Board for the Town Zoning Ordinance that would prohibit retail uses in Zone 3? (Majority vote required) (Official copies of the entire final proposal for amendment #5 to the Zoning Ordinance as recommended by the Planning Board are on file and available to the public in the Town Clerk's Office.)

(f) Are you in favor of amendment #6 as proposed by the Planning Board for the Town Zoning Ordinance that would allow minimum parking requirements in Zone 3 to be at the discretion of the Planning Board? (Majority vote required) (Official copies of the entire final proposal for amendment #6 to the Zoning Ordinance as recommended by the Planning Board are on file and available to the public in the Town Clerk's Office.)

(g) Are you in favor of amendment #7 as proposed by the Planning Board for the Town Zoning Ordinance that would define several terms in the Zoning Ordinance? (Majority vote required) (Official copies of the entire final proposal for amendment #7 to the Zoning Ordinance as recommended by the Planning Board are on file and available to the public in the Town Clerk's Office.)

ARTICLE 3

Are you in favor of amending the Town Building Code as proposed by the Planning Board and summarized as follows? Adoption of the New Hampshire Building Code (RSA 155-A) to include by reference updated versions of previously adopted codes consisting of the 2006 International Building Code, 2006 International Mechanical Code, 2006 International Plumbing Code, 2006 International Residential Code for One and Two Family Dwellings, 2006 International Energy Conservation Code and 2005 National Electric Code, whereby previous codes shall be deleted; adoption of additional codes by reference pursuant to RSA 674:51 and 674:51-a, to include the 2006 International Property Maintenance Code, 2006 International Fuel Gas Code, and 2003 National Fire Protection Association Uniform Fire Code, whereby previous codes shall be deleted; provisions for fees to be set by the Board of Selectmen; provisions for appeals to the Zoning Board of Adjustment; and other editorial revisions and textual modifications applicable to application forms, permits, certificates of occupancy and reference to

historical revisions. (Official copies of the entire final proposal to amend the Building Code as recommended by the Planning Board are on file and available to the public in the Town Clerk's Office.)

ARTICLE 4

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of twelve million dollars (\$12,000,000.00) for the purpose of constructing a municipal water treatment plant to treat for arsenic, iron, manganese and radon; and for the costs of developing new water sources and connecting all municipal water sources thereto and constructing administrative offices. Such sum to be raised by the issuance of serial bonds or notes for a period not to exceed thirty (30) years under and in accordance with the provisions of the Municipal Finance Act (RSA 33); and to authorize the Board of Selectmen and the Town Treasurer to issue and negotiate such bonds or notes and to determine the rate of interest thereon; and further to authorize the Board of Selectmen to apply for, contract for, accept and expend any Federal, State or other available funds toward the project, including NHDES State Revolving Funds and other temporary or permanent State funding that may be available, USDA Rural Development and other Federal funding that may be available, according to the terms under which they are received, and to borrow in anticipation of the receipt of such aid or the issuance of such bonds or notes as provided by the Municipal Finance Act, (RSA 33), as amended; and to authorize the Board of Selectmen to take any and all actions as may be necessary to carry out the project in the best interests of the Town of Seabrook. (3/5th vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee)

ARTICLE 5

To see if the Town will vote to transfer One Million Seven Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$1,700,000.00) from the unexpended balance remaining from Article 11 of the 2003 Annual Town Meeting, originally appropriated for water system studies and the installation of meters, into the Water Resources Capital Reserve Fund that has been previously established for the purpose of continuing to develop new water supply sources. Said funds to be raised and appropriated for the purposes set forth herein from the previous appropriation that has lapsed into the unreserved surplus fund balance. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (\$0.00 impact on the tax rate)

ARTICLE 6

Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate as an operating budget, not including appropriations by special warrant articles and other appropriations voted separately, the amounts set forth on the budget posted with the warrant or as amended by vote of the first session of this meeting, for the purposes set forth therein, totaling Seventeen Million Thirty-Three Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety-Eight Dollars (\$17,033,798.00)? Should this article be defeated, the default operating budget shall be Sixteen Million Seven Hundred Sixty-Five Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty Dollars (\$16,765,720.00) which is the same as last year, with certain adjustments required by previous action of the Town or by law, or the governing body may hold one special meeting, in accordance with RSA 40:13, X and XVI, to take up the issue of a revised operating budget only.

(Estimated \$5.0641 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate) (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (The Board of Selectmen recommends a budget of \$16,963,716.00 which has a \$5.0352 estimated impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate)

ARTICLE 7

To see if the Town will vote to approve the cost items included in the collective bargaining agreement reached between the Board of Selectmen and the Seabrook Supervisory Employees' Association for the period April 1, 2008 through March 31, 2009; and furthermore to raise and appropriate the sum of Fifty-Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty-Four Dollars (\$57,824.00) for the current fiscal year to fund the additional costs attributable to the increase in salaries and benefits over those of the appropriation at current staffing levels paid in the prior fiscal year. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (Estimated \$0.0239 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate)

ARTICLE 8

To see if the Town will vote to approve the cost items included in the collective bargaining agreement reached between the Board of Selectmen and the Seabrook Police Association for the period April 1, 2008 through March 31, 2009; and furthermore to raise and appropriate the sum of Thirty-One Thousand Three Hundred Five Dollars (\$31,305.00) for the current fiscal year to fund the additional costs attributable to the increase in salaries and benefits over those of the appropriation at current staffing levels paid in the prior fiscal year. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (Estimated \$0.0129 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate)

ARTICLE 9

To see if the Town will vote to approve the cost items included in the collective bargaining agreement reached between the Board of Selectmen and the Seabrook Professional Firefighters Association for the period April 1, 2008 through March 31, 2009; and furthermore to raise and appropriate the sum of Thirty-Seven Thousand Seven Dollars (\$37,007.00) for the current fiscal year to fund the additional costs attributable to the increase in salaries and benefits over those of the appropriation at current staffing levels paid in the prior fiscal year. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (Estimated \$0.0153 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate)

ARTICLE 10

To see if the Town will vote to approve the cost items included in the collective bargaining agreement reached between the Board of Selectmen and the Seabrook Employees' Association for the period April 1, 2008 through March 31, 2009; and furthermore to raise and appropriate the sum of Eighty-One Thousand Five Hundred Twenty-One Dollars (\$81,521.00) for the current fiscal year to fund the additional costs attributable to the increase in salaries and benefits over those of the appropriation at current staffing levels paid in the prior fiscal year. (Majority vote

required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (Estimated \$0.0336 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate)

ARTICLE 11

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000.00) to be used for the restoration of cemetery monuments, markers and structures within Town cemeteries. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (Estimated \$0.0021 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate).

ARTICLE 12

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000.00) for the Council on Aging to continue providing transportation programs, which assists non-driving handicapped and/or elderly residents of Seabrook. This will be a non-lapsing account per RSA 32:7, VI and shall not lapse until the contribution is completed or in four (4) years, whichever occurs first. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (Estimated \$0.0021 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate).

ARTICLE 13

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000.00) for the purpose of initiating studies, seeking grants and updating the Town of Seabrook Master Plan. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (Estimated \$0.0041 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate).

ARTICLE 14

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$50,000.00) to be used for the purchase of library materials, including, but not limited to books for children, young adults and adults; large print books, reference books, magazines, newspapers, books on tape, DVD's, CD's and videos. This will be a non-lapsing account per RSA 32:7, VI and shall not lapse until the project is completed or in two (2) years, whichever occurs first. This article shall only be effective if the Town budget is defeated and the default budget is adopted, otherwise it shall be null and void. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (Estimated \$0.0106 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate).

ARTICLE 15

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One Hundred Thirty-Three Thousand Two Hundred Sixty-Seven Dollars (\$133,267.00) for the cost of Seabrook's contribution to local human service agencies as set forth herein and listed below: (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (Estimated \$0.0550 impact per \$1,000 on the tax rate)

<u>Human Service Agency</u>	<u>Agency Request</u>	<u>Board of Selectmen Recommended</u>	<u>Budget Committee Recommended</u>
A Safe Place	\$5000	\$5000	\$5000
Aids Response of the Seacoast	\$2500	\$2500	\$2500
Area Homecare & Family Services	\$4500	\$4500	\$4500
Big Brother/Big Sisters of the Seacoast	\$8200	\$8200	\$8200
Child & Family Service	\$3000	\$3000	\$3000
Child Advocacy Center	\$1000	\$1000	\$1000
Community Diversion	\$2160	\$2160	\$2160
Cross Roads	\$3300	\$3300	\$3300
Easter Seals – Snow Clearance	\$10000	\$10000	\$10000
Families First Health and Support Center	\$3000	\$3000	\$3000
Great Bay Chapter American Red Cross	\$1250	\$1250	\$1250
Lamprey Health Care	\$3100	\$3100	\$3100
Retired & Senior Volunteer Program	\$1300	\$1300	\$1300
Richie McFarland Children's Fund	\$6300	\$6300	\$6300
Rockingham Cty Adult Tutorial Program	\$1000	\$1000	\$1000
Rockingham County Community Action	\$40570	\$40570	\$40570
Rockingham County Nutrition Program	\$6629	\$6629	\$6629
Seacare Health Services	\$2000	\$2000	\$2000
Seacoast Hospice	\$4000	\$4000	\$4000
Seacoast Mental Health Center	\$4000	\$4000	\$4000
Seacoast Visiting Nurses Center	\$13941	\$13941	\$13941
Sexual Assault Support Services	\$1517	\$1517	\$1517
Seacoast Diversion Program	\$5000	\$5000	\$5000

ARTICLE 16

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Twelve Thousand Dollars (\$12,000.00) for improvements to the Town Hall consisting of creating additional office space and replacing carpets. This will be a non-lapsing account per RSA 32:7, VI and shall not lapse until the project is completed or in two (2) years, whichever occurs first. Said appropriation to be funded by a transfer of up to Twelve Thousand Dollars (\$12,000.00) from the unreserved surplus fund balance. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (\$0.00 impact on the tax rate).

ARTICLE 17

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Six Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$6,500.00) for the purchase of a new voting machine. Said appropriation to be funded by a transfer of up to Six Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$6,500.00) from the unreserved surplus fund balance. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (\$0.00 impact on the tax rate).

ARTICLE 18

To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen to enter into a five-year lease/purchase agreement with a non-appropriation clause in the amount of Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$50,000.00) for the acquisition of a mini-bus for the Recreation Department; and furthermore to raise and appropriate the sum of Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000.00) towards the lease/purchase agreement; and to authorize the sale or trade of the existing 1985 Chevrolet mini-bus. This will be a non-lapsing account per RSA 32:7, VI and shall not lapse until the vehicle is fully owned or in five (5) years, whichever occurs first. Said appropriation to be funded by a transfer of up to Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000.00) per year from the unreserved surplus fund balance. In future years, the lease payments will be included in the proposed and default budgets. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (\$0.00 impact on the tax rate).

ARTICLE 19

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$150,000.00) for the design and installation of an air conditioning system at the Seabrook Community Center. This will be a non-lapsing account per RSA 32:7, VI and shall not lapse until the project is completed or in two (2) years, whichever occurs first. Said appropriation to be funded by a transfer of up to One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$150,000.00) from the unreserved surplus fund balance. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (\$0.00 impact on the tax rate).

ARTICLE 20

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Twelve Thousand Dollars (\$12,000.00) for Phase I design and construction of a recreation fitness trail in the woods behind the Seabrook Community Center. This will be a non-lapsing account per RSA 32:7, VI and shall not lapse until the project is completed or in two (2) years, whichever occurs first. Said appropriation to be funded by a transfer of up to Twelve Thousand Dollars (\$12,000.00) from the unreserved surplus fund balance. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (\$0.00 impact on the tax rate).

ARTICLE 21

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Sixteen Thousand Dollars (\$16,000.00) for the purpose of painting the Old Sanborn School building that currently houses the Rockingham County Community Action Program. This will be a non-lapsing account per RSA 32:7, VI and shall not lapse until the project is completed or in two (2) years, whichever occurs first. Said appropriation to be funded by a transfer of up to Sixteen Thousand Dollars (\$16,000.00) from the unreserved surplus fund balance. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (\$0.00 impact on the tax rate).

ARTICLE 22

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Forty Thousand Dollars (\$40,000.00) for the purpose of authorizing the Board of Library Trustees to do maintenance and improvements to the Seabrook Library, consisting of exterior staining, replacement of lighting with more energy efficient fixtures, repairs/replacement of windows, etc. This will be a non-lapsing account per RSA 32:7, VI and shall not lapse until the project is completed or in two (2) years, whichever occurs first. Said appropriation to be funded by a transfer of up to Forty Thousand Dollars (\$40,000.00) from public library income-generating funds per RSA 202-A:11-a. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (\$0.00 impact on the tax rate).

ARTICLE 23

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Sixty Thousand Dollars (\$60,000.00) for the purchase and equipping of two (2) marked police cruisers, and to authorize the sale or trade of two (2) police cruisers. This will be a non-lapsing account per RSA 32:7, VI and shall not lapse until the vehicles are acquired by the Town and fully equipped or in two (2) years, whichever occurs first. Said appropriation to be funded by a transfer of up to Sixty Thousand Dollars (\$60,000.00) from the unreserved surplus fund balance. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (\$0.00 impact on the tax rate).

ARTICLE 24

To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen to enter into a four-year lease/purchase agreement with a non-appropriation clause in the amount of Thirty-Two Thousand Five Hundred Twenty-Four Dollars (\$32,524.00) for the acquisition of a transport van for the Police Department; and furthermore to raise and appropriate the sum of Eight Thousand One Hundred Thirty-One Dollars (\$8,131.00) towards the lease/purchase agreement; and to authorize the sale or trade of the existing 1991 transport van. This will be a non-lapsing account per RSA 32:7, VI and shall not lapse until the vehicle is fully owned or in four (4) years, whichever occurs first. Said appropriation to be funded by a transfer of up to Eight Thousand One Hundred Thirty-One Dollars (\$8,131.00) per year from the unreserved surplus fund balance. In future years, the lease payments will be included in the proposed and default budgets.

(Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (\$0.00 impact on the tax rate).

ARTICLE 25

To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen to enter into a four-year lease/purchase agreement with a non-appropriation clause in the amount of Twenty-Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$27,500.00) for the acquisition of a 4WD utility vehicle for the Police Department; and furthermore to raise and appropriate the sum of Six Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy-Five Dollars (\$6,875.00) towards the lease/purchase agreement; and to authorize the sale or trade of the existing 1986 Chevrolet Blazer. This will be a non-lapsing account per RSA 32:7, VI and shall not lapse until the vehicle is fully owned or in four (4) years, whichever occurs first. Said appropriation to be funded by a transfer of up to Six Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy-Five Dollars (\$6,875.00) per year from the unreserved surplus fund balance. In future years, the lease payments will be included in the proposed and default budgets. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (\$0.00 impact on the tax rate).

ARTICLE 26

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars (\$160,000.00) for improvements to Town streets consisting of pavement overlays and adjustments to associated structures. This will be a non-lapsing account per RSA 32:7, VI and shall not lapse until the projects are completed or in two (2) years, whichever occurs first. Said appropriation to be offset by a Highway Block Grant estimated to be One Hundred Twenty-Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty-Five Dollars (\$129,865.00) and the balance to be funded by a transfer of up to Thirty Thousand One Hundred Thirty-Five Dollars (\$30,135.00) from the Transportation Improvement Special Revenue Fund. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (\$0.00 impact on the tax rate).

ARTICLE 27

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Twenty Thousand Dollars (\$20,000.00) for design and construction of drainage improvements of Town streets. This will be a non-lapsing account per RSA 32:7, VI and shall not lapse until the projects are completed or in two (2) years, whichever occurs first. Said appropriation to be funded by a transfer of up to Twenty Thousand Dollars (\$20,000.00) from the Transportation Improvement Special Revenue Fund. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (\$0.00 impact on the tax rate).

ARTICLE 28

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Forty-Nine Thousand Dollars (\$49,000.00) for the purchase and equipping of a 4WD 1-Ton Dump Truck with plow and sander for the Public Works Department, and to authorize the sale or trade of the existing 1994 Ford F-

350. This will be a non-lapsing account per RSA 32:7, VI and shall not lapse until the vehicle is acquired by the Town and fully equipped or in two (2) years, whichever occurs first. Said appropriation to be funded by a transfer of up to Forty-Nine Thousand Dollars (\$49,000.00) from the unreserved surplus fund balance. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (\$0.00 impact on the tax rate).

ARTICLE 29

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$100,000.00) for the purchase and equipping of a Dump Truck with plow and sander for the Public Works Department, and to authorize the sale or trade of the existing 1996 Ford L8000. This will be a non-lapsing account per RSA 32:7, VI and shall not lapse until the vehicle is acquired by the Town and fully equipped or in two (2) years, whichever occurs first. Said appropriation to be funded by a transfer of up to One Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$100,000.00) from the unreserved surplus fund balance. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (\$0.00 impact on the tax rate).

ARTICLE 30

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Twelve Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$12,500.00) for the purpose of paving the DPW Garage parking lot. This will be a non-lapsing account per RSA 32:7, VI and shall not lapse until the project is completed or in two (2) years, whichever occurs first. Said appropriation to be funded by a transfer of up to Twelve Thousand Five Dollars (\$12,500.00) from the unreserved surplus fund balance. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (\$0.00 impact on the tax rate).

ARTICLE 31

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Thirty-One Thousand Three Hundred Forty-Six Dollars (\$31,346.00) for the development of the Harborside Park located on Town-owned land adjacent to the Yankee's Fishermen Co-Operative off Route 1-A. This will be a non-lapsing account per RSA 32:7, VI and shall not lapse until the project is completed or in five (5) years, whichever occurs first. Said appropriation to be offset by a Land and Water Conservation Fund Grant in the amount of Fifteen Thousand Six Hundred Seventy-Three Dollars (\$15,673.00) with the balance to come from in-kind contributions of Town labor, equipment and materials from funds appropriated in the operating budget. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (\$0.00 impact on the tax rate).

ARTICLE 32

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars (\$25,000.00) for the purchase and equipping of a 4WD Pick-up Truck with plow for the Sewer Department, and to authorize the sale or trade of the existing 1999 Chevrolet 3/4 Ton Pick-up. This will be a non-lapsing account per RSA 32:7, VI and shall not lapse until the vehicle is acquired by the Town and fully equipped or in two (2) years, whichever occurs first. Said appropriation to be funded by a transfer of up to Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars (\$25,000.00) from the unreserved surplus fund balance. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (\$0.00 impact on the tax rate).

ARTICLE 33

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Twenty-One Thousand Dollars (\$21,000.00) for the purchase and equipping of a 2WD Pick-up Truck for the Sewer Department, and to authorize the sale or trade of the existing 1997 Dodge 3/4 Ton Pick-up. This will be a non-lapsing account per RSA 32:7, VI and shall not lapse until the vehicle is acquired by the Town and fully equipped or in two (2) years, whichever occurs first. Said appropriation to be funded by a transfer of up to Twenty-One Thousand Dollars (\$21,000.00) from the unreserved surplus fund balance. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Not recommended by the Budget Committee) (\$0.00 impact on the tax rate).

ARTICLE 34

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000.00) for the purpose of doing a feasibility study and preliminary design on the expansion of the Town Waste Water Treatment Facility. This will be a non-lapsing account per RSA 32:7, VI and shall not lapse until the project is completed or in five (5) years, whichever occurs first. Said appropriation to be funded by a transfer of up to Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000.00) from the unreserved surplus fund balance. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Not recommended by the Budget Committee) (\$0.00 impact on the tax rate).

ARTICLE 35

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Twelve Thousand Dollars (\$12,000.00) for the purpose of doing a feasibility study and preliminary design on replacing the sewer outfall pipe and related fixtures in the vicinity of the Route 286 Bridge. This will be a non-lapsing account per RSA 32:7, VI and shall not lapse until the project is completed or in five (5) years, whichever occurs first. Said appropriation to be funded by a transfer of up to Twelve Thousand Dollars (\$12,000.00) from the unreserved surplus fund balance. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Not recommended by the Budget Committee) (\$0.00 impact on the tax rate).

ARTICLE 36

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Four Hundred Twenty Thousand Dollars (\$420,000.00) for the final phase of the Sewer Department SCADA communication system upgrade. This will be a non-lapsing account per RSA 32:7, VI and shall not lapse until the project is completed or in five (5) years, whichever occurs first. Said appropriation to be offset by a New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services Grant estimated to be Eighty-Four Thousand Dollars (\$84,000.00) with the balance to be funded by a transfer of up to Three Hundred Thirty-Six Thousand Dollars (\$336,000.00) from the unreserved surplus fund balance. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (\$0.00 impact on the tax rate).

ARTICLE 37

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Twenty-Three Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars (\$23,700.00) for the purchase and equipping of a 2WD Pick-up Truck for the Water Department. This will be a non-lapsing account per RSA 32:7, VI and shall not lapse until the vehicle is acquired by the Town and fully equipped or in two (2) years, whichever occurs first. Said appropriation to be funded by a transfer of up to Twenty-Three Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars (\$23,700.00) from the unreserved surplus fund balance. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Not recommended by the Budget Committee) (\$0.00 impact on the tax rate).

ARTICLE 38

To see if the Town will vote to repeal the vote taken on Article 29 at the Town Meeting of October 25, 2005, creating a revocable Cemetery Maintenance Trust Fund in accordance with the provisions of RSA 31:19 and incorporating said vote into Chapter 26, Article II of the Seabrook Code; and in lieu thereof, to see if the Town will vote to create an expendable trust fund under the provisions of RSA 31:19-a, to be known as the Cemetery Maintenance Trust Fund for the purpose of repairing and maintaining municipal cemeteries, whereby the Town shall deposit five thousand dollars (\$5,000.00) into said fund from monies to be raised and appropriated for the purposes set forth herein using the proceeds from the sale or transfer of cemetery lots; and furthermore, to appoint the Board of Selectmen, acting in their capacity as Cemetery Trustees, as agents to expend. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (\$0.00 impact on the tax rate).

ARTICLE 39

To see if the Town will vote to create an expendable trust fund under the provisions of RSA 31:19-a, to be known as the Town Pier Maintenance Fund for the purpose of repairing and maintaining the pier facilities situated in Seabrook Harbor; and to appoint the Board of Selectmen as agents to expend. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (\$0.00 impact on the tax rate).

ARTICLE 40

To see if the Town will vote to establish a Recreation Revolving Fund in accordance with the provisions of RSA 35-B:2,II. Such fund shall consist of fees and charges for self-supporting recreation programs and shall be allowed to accumulate from year to year. The Treasurer shall have custody of all monies in the fund, and shall pay out the same upon order of the Board of Selectmen. These funds may be expended only for self-supporting recreation programs as otherwise set forth in RSA 35-B and no expenditure shall be made in such a way as to require the expenditure of other Town funds which have not been appropriated for the purposes set forth herein. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the Budget Committee) (\$0.00 impact on the tax rate).

ARTICLE 41

To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen to establish and amend fees in accordance with the provisions of RSA 41:9-a, provided the Board of Selectmen shall post notice and hold a public hearing prior to any fees taking effect, as otherwise required by law. (Majority vote required)

ARTICLE 42

Are you in favor of amending the Public Health Regulations as set forth in Chapter 193, Article II, Section 17 of the Seabrook Code to indicate food establishments shall be subject to permits from the Town Health Officer in lieu of licensing; and furthermore to amend Chapter 168 of the Seabrook Code to indicate food establishments are subject to permits in lieu of licenses, to include reference to permit fees as may be applicable? (Majority vote required)

ARTICLE 43

Are you in favor of amending the Tattoo Regulations as set forth in Chapter 238 of the Seabrook Code to indicate tattoo establishments shall be subject to permits from the Town Health Officer in lieu of licensing; to include reference to permit fees and penalties for non-compliance as may be applicable? (Majority vote required)

Given under our hands and seals the ____ day of January, 2008.

BOARD OF SELECTMEN

Richard A. McCann, Chairman

Robert S. Moore, Vice Chairman

Brendan Kelly, Clerk

A true copy of warrant, ATTEST:

Richard A. McCann, Chairman

Robert S. Moore, Vice Chairman

Brendan Kelly, Clerk

We hereby certify that we gave notice to the inhabitants, within named, to meet at the time and place and for the purposes within named, by posting an attested copy of the within Warrant at the place of meeting within named, and a like attested copy at the Post Office and the Town Hall, being public places in said Town of Seabrook this ____ day of January, 2008.

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
Rockingham, ss

January ____, 2008

Personally appeared the above named Selectmen of the Town of Seabrook and swore that the above was true to the best of their knowledge and belief.

Before me,

Justice of the Peace/Notary Public
My Commission expires: